The court stated the “§5K2. 1 upward departure would have been 

granted had the government not also filed a §5Kl. 1 downward departure. 

The result after considering both, was a sentence at the top of the 

sentencing guideline range.” The court then sentenced Petitioner to two 

hundred ninety-three (293) months.    

Petitioner appealed his conviction to the Fourth Circuit Court of 

Appeals.  In his brief, Petitioner asserted that the government’s violation 

of the plea agreement made it’s enclosed appellate waiver unenforceable 

and that the court erred in considering error the government’s motion for

[...]

02/18) Judgment in a Criminal Case 
Sheet 2 - Imprisonment 

DEFENDANT: BRIAN DALE LEE 
CASE NUMBER: 2: l 8-cr-00264-RMG-l 

Pa e 2 

IMPRISONMENT 

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the Federal Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned for 
a total term of two hundred ninety-three (293) months. The defendant shall pay a $100.00 special assessment 
fee, due beginning immediately. 

• The court makes the following recommendations to the Bureau of Prisons: The defendant shall be 
designatedto FMC Butner, NC. 

• The defendant is remanded to the custody of the United States Marshal.